

No. 21-1271

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his official capacity as Speaker of  
the North Carolina House of Representatives, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

REBECCA HARPER, *et al.*,  
*Respondents,*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of North Carolina**

**BRIEF FOR NON-STATE RESPONDENTS**

|                                       |                                     |
|---------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| SAM HIRSCH                            | ABHA KHANNA                         |
| JESSICA RING AMUNSON                  | <i>Counsel of Record for Harper</i> |
| ZACHARY C. SCHAUF                     | LALITHA D. MADDURI                  |
| <i>Counsel of Record for NCLCV</i>    | JACOB D. SHELLY                     |
| JENNER & BLOCK LLP                    | GRAHAM W. WHITE                     |
| JOHN R. WESTER                        | ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP                 |
| ERIK R. ZIMMERMAN                     | ELISABETH S. THEODORE               |
| ROBINSON, BRADSHAW &                  | R. STANTON JONES                    |
| HINSON, P.A.                          | ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE                |
| <i>Counsel for North Carolina</i>     | SCHOLER LLP                         |
| <i>League of Conservation Voters,</i> | <i>Counsel for Rebecca Harper,</i>  |
| <i>Inc., et al.</i>                   | <i>et al.</i>                       |
| J. MICHAEL LUTTIG                     | NEAL KUMAR KATYAL*                  |
| ALLISON J. RIGGS                      | <i>*Counsel of Record for All</i>   |
| SOUTHERN COALITION FOR                | <i>Non-State Respondents</i>        |
| SOCIAL JUSTICE                        | HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP                |
| KATHERINE B. WELLINGTON               | 555 Thirteenth St., NW              |
| WILLIAM E. HAVEMANN                   | Washington, DC 20004                |
| HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP                  | (202) 637-5600                      |
| <i>Counsel for Common Cause</i>       | neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com        |
|                                       | <i>Counsel for Common Cause</i>     |

---

---

*Additional counsel listed on inside cover*

KARTHIK P. REDDY  
LEONARD R. POWELL  
URJA MITTAL  
ILLYANA A. GREEN  
CARTER SMITH  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001

DAVID J. BRADFORD  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
353 N. Clark Street

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....  | i           |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | iv          |
| INTRODUCTION.....   | 1           |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....   | 5           |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....   | 5           |
| A. The North Carolina Legislature<br>Authorized State Courts To<br>Review And Remedy Unlawful<br>Congressional Redistricting Plans.....   | 5           |
| B. The Legislature Enacted Extreme<br>Partisan Gerrymanders Violating<br>The State Constitution .....   | 7           |
| C. The Bipartisan Trial-Court Panel<br>Ordered A Limited Remedy .....   | 11          |
| D. Petitioners Have Abandoned<br>Their Elections Clause Argument<br>In Ongoing North Carolina<br>Supreme Court Proceedings.....   | 13          |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....  | 14          |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 19          |
| I. CONSTITUTIONAL TEXT,<br>STRUCTURE, HISTORY, AND<br>PRECEDENT DEMONSTRATE THAT<br>STATE LEGISLATURES MUST<br>ABIDE BY STATE CONSTITUTIONS<br>WHEN REGULATING<br>CONGRESSIONAL ELECTIONS ..... | 19          |
| A. The Text Of The Elections Clause<br>Refutes Petitioners’ Theory.....   | 19          |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| B. The Constitution’s Structure<br>Refutes Petitioners’ Theory.....   | 25          |
| C. Founding-Era Practice And The<br>Convention Debates Refute<br>Petitioners’ Theory .....  | 28          |
| D. A Century Of Precedent Refutes<br>Petitioners’ Theory .....  | 41          |
| E. Petitioners’ Remaining<br>Arguments Are Meritless .....  | 50          |
| II. EVEN UNDER PETITIONERS’<br>THEORY, BOTH STATE AND<br>FEDERAL LAW INDEPENDENTLY<br>AUTHORIZE THE DECISIONS<br>BELOW .....              | 57          |
| A. The North Carolina Legislature<br>Specifically Authorized Judicial<br>Review Of Congressional Redis-<br>tricting Plans .....           | 58          |
| B. Congress Has Mandated That<br>Congressional Redistricting Plans<br>Abide By State Law .....  | 65          |
| III. THE DECISION BELOW DOES NOT<br>WARRANT FEDERAL<br>INTERVENTION .....   | 67          |
| IV. PETITIONERS’ THEORY WOULD<br>UPEND ELECTION<br>ADMINISTRATION NATIONWIDE<br>AND EMBROIL FEDERAL COURTS<br>IN STATE-LAW DISPUTES ..... | 73          |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 80          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>CASES:</b>  |                |
| <i>Alden v. Maine</i> ,<br>527 U.S. 706 (1999).....  | 31             |
| <i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz.,<br/>Inc.</i> ,<br>570 U.S. 1 (2013).....  | 74             |
| <i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona In-<br/>dep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> ,<br>576 U.S. 787 (2015).....                                      | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> ,<br>490 U.S. 605 (1989).....   | 54, 55         |
| <i>Baldwin v. Trowbridge</i> ,<br>2 Bartlett Contested Election Cases,<br>H.R. Misc. Doc. No. 152, at 46-54, 41st<br>Cong., 2d Sess. (1866)..... | 41             |
| <i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> ,<br>556 U.S. 1 (2009).....  | 7              |
| <i>Bayard v. Singleton</i> ,<br>1 N.C. (Mart.) 5 (1787).....   | 23, 45         |
| <i>Berger v. N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP</i> ,<br>142 S. Ct. 2191 (2022).....  | 27             |
| <i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> ,<br>140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....  | 38             |
| <i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> ,<br>378 U.S. 347 (1964).....   | 49             |
| <i>Branch v. Smith</i> ,<br>538 U.S. 254 (2003).....   | 17, 65, 66     |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|   | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Buckley v. Am. Const. L. Found., Inc.</i> ,<br>525 U.S. 182 (1999).....                                      | 53, 54         |
| <i>Burns v. Richardson</i> ,<br>384 U.S. 73 (1966).....   | 68             |
| <i>Bush v. Gore</i> ,<br>531 U.S. 98 (2000).....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Bush v. Palm Beach County Canvassing<br/>Board</i> ,<br>531 U.S. 70 (2000).....                              | 47, 49, 50     |
| <i>Calder v. Bull</i> ,<br>3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798) .....  | 69             |
| <i>Carroll v. Becker</i> ,<br>285 U.S. 380 (1932).....  | 43, 50         |
| <i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> ,<br>140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020).....  | 34, 35         |
| <i>Common Cause v. Lewis</i> ,<br>No. 18-CVS-014001, 2019 WL 4569584<br>(N.C. Super. Ct. Sept. 3, 2019) .....   | 7, 61, 62      |
| <i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> ,<br>420 U.S. 469 (1975).....   | 70             |
| <i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wis. State Leg-<br/>islature</i> ,<br>141 S. Ct. 28 (2020).....                    | 79             |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> ,<br>554 U.S. 570 (2008).....   | 28, 31         |
| <i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Ex-<br/>pense Bd. v. College Sav. Bank</i> ,<br>527 U.S. 627 (1999)..... | 26             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|  | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> ,<br>141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....   | 54             |
| <i>Gill v. Whitford</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....   | 77, 78         |
| <i>Green v. Neal’s Lessee</i> ,<br>31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 291 (1832).....  | 67, 69         |
| <i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> ,<br>501 U.S. 452 (1991).....   | 27, 65         |
| <i>Grove v. Emison</i> ,<br>507 U.S. 25 (1993).....  | 52, 63, 71     |
| <i>Gundy v. United States</i> ,<br>139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....   | 64             |
| <i>Harper v. Lewis</i> ,<br>No. 19-CVS-012667, 2019 N.C. Super.<br>LEXIS 122 (N.C. Super. Ct. Oct. 28,<br>2019)..... | 6, 7, 62, 72   |
| <i>Hawke v. Smith</i> ,<br>253 U.S. 221 (1920).....  | 19             |
| <i>Illinois v. Gates</i> ,<br>462 U.S. 213 (1983).....   | 70             |
| <i>In re Opinion of the Justices</i> ,<br>113 A. 293 (N.H. 1921).....  | 50             |
| <i>In re Opinion to the Governor</i> ,<br>103 A. 513 (R.I. 1918).....  | 50             |
| <i>In re Opinions of Justices</i> ,<br>45 N.H. 595 (1864).....   | 50             |
| <i>In re Plurality Elections</i> ,<br>8 A. 881 (R.I. 1887).....  | 50             |



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|  | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Kirkpatrick v. Preisler</i> ,<br>394 U.S. 526 (1969).....                                     | 68             |
| <i>Koenig v. Flynn</i> ,<br>285 U.S. 375 (1932).....   | 43, 51, 52     |
| <i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Detzner</i> ,<br>172 So. 3d 363 (Fla. 2015) .....           | 46             |
| <i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad<br/>Hynes &amp; Lerach</i> ,<br>523 U.S. 26 (1998)..... | 62             |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> ,<br>5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....                                | 24             |
| <i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> ,<br>17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....                             | 28, 53         |
| <i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> ,<br>146 U.S. 1 (1892).....  | 46, 47, 50     |
| <i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> ,<br>142 S. Ct. 879 (2022).....                                       | 4, 75          |
| <i>Michigan v. Long</i> ,<br>463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....   | 18, 79         |
| <i>Minnesota v. National Tea Co.</i> ,<br>309 U.S. 551 (1940).....                               | 47, 54         |
| <i>Mistretta v. United States</i> ,<br>488 U.S. 361 (1989).....                                  | 64             |
| <i>Moore v. Harper</i> ,<br>142 S. Ct. 1089 (2022).....  | 13             |
| <i>Moore v. Harper</i> ,<br>142 S. Ct. 2901 (2022).....  | 13             |
| <i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> ,<br>357 U.S. 449 (1958).....                          | 48             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|  | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Nat'l Socialist Party of Am. v. Village of Skokie,</i><br>432 U.S. 43 (1977).....   | 70             |
| <i>Nixon v. United States,</i><br>506 U.S. 224 (1993).....                             | 24, 26, 43     |
| <i>NLRB v. Noel Canning,</i><br>573 U.S. 513 (2014).....                               | 28             |
| <i>Palm Beach Cnty. Canvassing Bd. v. Harris,</i><br>772 So. 2d 1273 (Fla. 2000) ..... | 47, 48         |
| <i>Parsons v. Ryan,</i><br>60 P.2d 910 (Kan. 1936).....                                | 50             |
| <i>Pender County v. Bartlett,</i><br>649 S.E.2d 364 (N.C. 2007).....                   | 7, 62          |
| <i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman,</i><br>465 U.S. 89 (1984).....       | 76             |
| <i>People ex rel. Twitchell v. Blodgett,</i><br>13 Mich. 127 (1865).....               | 50             |
| <i>People ex rel. Van Bokkelen v. Canaday,</i><br>73 N.C. 198 (1875).....              | 72             |
| <i>Printz v. United States,</i><br>521 U.S. 898 (1997).....                            | 57             |
| <i>Rucho v. Common Cause,</i><br>139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....                           | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Saenz v. Roe,</i><br>526 U.S. 489 (1999).....                                       | 27             |
| <i>Scott v. Germano,</i><br>381 U.S. 407 (1965).....                                   | 63             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|   | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> ,<br>570 U.S. 529 (2013).....                                  | 28             |
| <i>Sincock v. Gately</i> ,<br>262 F. Supp. 739 (D. Del. 1967).....                            | 68             |
| <i>Smiley v. Holm</i> ,<br>285 U.S. 355 (1932).....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>State ex rel. Beeson v. Marsh</i> ,<br>34 N.W.2d 279 (Neb. 1948).....                      | 50             |
| <i>State ex rel. Schrader v. Polley</i> ,<br>127 N.W. 848 (S.D. 1910).....                    | 50             |
| <i>State of Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> ,<br>241 U.S. 565 (1916).....                | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> ,<br>355 N.C. 354 (2002).....                                   | 5, 10, 72      |
| <i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> ,<br>357 N.C. 301 (2003).....                                   | 5              |
| <i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> ,<br>358 N.C. 219 (2004).....                                   | 5, 62          |
| <i>Sweezy v. State of New Hampshire ex rel.</i><br><i>Wyman</i> ,<br>354 U.S. 234 (1957)..... | 63             |
| <i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp.</i><br><i>Corp.</i> ,<br>299 U.S. 304 (1936).....     | 64             |
| <i>United States v. Lopez</i> ,<br>514 U.S. 549 (1995).....                                   | 26             |
| <i>United States v. Mazurie</i> ,<br>419 U.S. 544 (1975).....                                 | 64             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|  | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> ,<br>514 U.S. 779 (1995).....                              | 25, 27, 39     |
| <i>VanHorne’s Lessee v. Dorrance</i> ,<br>2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 304 (C.C.D. Pa. 1795) .....               | 21             |
| <i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> ,<br>541 U.S. 267 (2004).....  | 73             |
| <i>Wayman v. Southard</i> ,<br>23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825).....                                     | 17, 59, 63     |
| <i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> ,<br>376 U.S. 1 (1964).....   | 15, 26, 44, 45 |
| <i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> ,<br>142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....   | 62             |
| <i>Wilmington Tr. Co. v. Baldwin</i> ,<br>195 A. 287 (Del. Super. Ct. 1937).....                     | 32             |
| <i>Yeshiva Univ. v. Yu Pride All.</i> ,<br>No. 22A184, 2022 WL 4232541 (U.S.<br>Sept. 14, 2022)..... | 70             |
| <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:</b>  |                |
| U.S. CONST. art. I, § 2, cl. 1 .....   | 74             |
| U.S. CONST. art. I, § 2, cl. 4 .....   | 24, 25         |
| U.S. CONST. art. I, § 2, cl. 5 .....   | 26             |
| U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4, cl. 1 .....   | 19, 21         |
| U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....   | 22, 26         |
| U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 5 .....   | 22             |
| U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 8 .....   | 26             |
| U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 16 .....  | 58             |
| U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9, cl. 6 .....   | 21             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|  | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2, cl. 2.....                  | 22             |
| U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2 .....                       | 28             |
| U.S. CONST. amend. X .....                             | 27             |
| ARTICLES OF CONFEDERATION of 1781,                     |                |
| art. V.....  | 1, 29          |
| ALA. CONST. of 1819, art. III, § 7 .....               | 33             |
| ALA. CONST. of 1819, art. VI, § 6 .....                | 40             |
| ALA. CONST. of 1819, sched., § 7 .....                 | 32             |
| ARIZ. CONST. art. IV, pt. 2, § 1(14)(E) .....          | 53             |
| ARIZ. CONST. art. IV, pt. 2, § 1(14)(F).....           | 53             |
| ARIZ. CONST. art. VII, § 14.....                       | 74             |
| CAL. CONST. of 1849, art. IV, § 30 .....               | 37             |
| DEL. CONST. of 1776, art. 11.....                      | 29             |
| DEL. CONST. of 1792, art. I, § 3.....                  | 33             |
| DEL. CONST. of 1792, art. IV, § 1 .....                | 31             |
| DEL. CONST. of 1792, art. VIII, § 2 .....              | 31             |
| GA. CONST. of 1777, art. XVI .....                     | 29             |
| GA. CONST. of 1789, art. II (amended in<br>1795) ..... | 40             |
| GA. CONST. of 1789, art. IV, § 2 .....                 | 32             |
| GA. CONST. of 1798, art. IV, § 2 .....                 | 32, 40         |
| ILL. CONST. of 1818, art. II, § 27.....                | 33             |
| ILL. CONST. of 1818, art. II, § 28.....                | 33             |
| ILL. CONST. of 1818, art. VIII, § 5.....               | 33             |
| ILL. CONST. of 1818, sched., § 9 .....                 | 32             |
| IND. CONST. of 1816, art. VI, § 2.....                 | 33             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|   | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| IND. CONST. of 1816, art. XII, § 8 .....                            | 32             |
| IOWA CONST. of 1846, art. 3, § 32 .....                             | 37             |
| KY. CONST. of 1792, art. III, § 2.....                              | 32             |
| KY. CONST. of 1799, art. VI, § 16.....                              | 32, 40         |
| KY. CONST. of 1799, art. X, § 5 .....                               | 33             |
| LA. CONST. of 1812, art. VI, § 13 .....                             | 32, 40         |
| MASS. CONST. of 1780, pt. 2, ch. IV .....                           | 29             |
| MD. CONST. art. III, § 5.....                                       | 25             |
| MD. CONST. of 1776, art. XIV (ratified<br>1810) .....               | 31             |
| MD. CONST. of 1776, art. XXVII .....                                | 29             |
| MICH. CONST. art. II, § 4.....                                      | 74             |
| MISS. CONST. art. XII, § 249-A .....                                | 74             |
| MISS. CONST. of 1817, sched., § 7 .....                             | 32             |
| MO. CONST. of 1820, art. XIII, § 6 .....                            | 33             |
| MO. CONST. of 1820, sched., § 9.....                                | 32             |
| MT. CONST. art. IV, § 1 .....                                       | 74             |
| N.C. CONST. art. I, § 10.....                                       | 9              |
| N.C. CONST. art. II, § 22(5)(b)-(d).....                            | 7              |
| N.C. CONST. art. IV .....   | 64             |
| N.C. CONST. art. XIV, § 4.....                                      | 65             |
| N.C. CONST. of 1776, art. XXXVII .....                              | 29             |
| N.H. CONST. of 1784, pt. II, <i>Delegates to<br/>Congress</i> ..... | 29             |
| N.H. CONST. of 1792, pt. I, art. XI.....                            | 33             |
| N.Y. CONST. of 1777, art. XXX.....                                  | 29             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|   | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| N.Y. CONST. of 1821, art. II, § 4 .....   | 32             |
| OHIO CONST. of 1803, art. IV, § 2 .....   | 32             |
| PA. CONST. of 1776, § 11 .....            | 29             |
| PA. CONST. of 1790, art. III, § 2 .....   | 32, 40         |
| S.C. CONST. of 1778, art. XXII .....      | 29             |
| TENN. CONST. of 1796, art. III, § 3 ..... | 32             |
| VA. CONST. of 1776 .....                  | 29             |
| VA. CONST. of 1830, art. III, § 6 .....   | 37             |
| VT. CONST. of 1793, ch. I, art. 8 .....   | 33             |
| VT. CONST. of 1793, ch. II, § 34 .....    | 33             |
| WIS. CONST. of 1848, art. XIV, § 10 ..... | 37             |
| <b>STATUTES:</b>                          |                |
| 2 U.S.C. § 2a(c) .....                    | 17, 65, 66     |
| 2 U.S.C. § 2c .....                       | 66             |
| 5 U.S.C. § 702 .....                      | 59             |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706 .....                      | 59             |
| 10 U.S.C. § 10202 .....                   | 58             |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....                 | 69             |
| 32 U.S.C. § 110 .....                     | 58             |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-81.1(a) .....         | 6              |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-267.1(a) .....        | 6, 60, 61      |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-2.3 .....           | 6, 60, 61      |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-2.4(a) .....        | 6, 60, 71      |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-2.4(a1) .....       | <i>passim</i>  |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-2.4(b) .....        | 6, 60          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|  | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-22(a) .....                              | 77             |
| <b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:</b>                                  |                |
| Act of Sept. 13, 1785, 1784 Pa. Acts 335.....                  | 33             |
| Act of Dec. 8, 1790, 1790 Ga. Acts 17.....                     | 33             |
| Act of Mar. 16, 1791, 1790 Pa. Acts 15 .....                   | 33             |
| Act of June 24, 1792, 1792 Ky. Acts 5.....                     | 33             |
| Act of June 26, 1792, 1792 Ky. Acts 7.....                     | 33             |
| Act of Apr. 20, 1796, 1796 Tenn. Acts 81.....                  | 33             |
| Act of Apr. 23, 1796, 1796 Tenn. Acts 79.....                  | 33             |
| Act of Feb. 11, 1799, 1799 Ga. Acts 91.....                    | 34             |
| Act of Dec. 21, 1799, 1800 Ky. Acts 154.....                   | 34             |
| Act of Apr. 15, 1803, 1803 Ohio Acts 76 .....                  | 33             |
| Act of Jun. 4, 1806, Acts of Territory of Or-<br>leans 78..... | 33             |
| Act of Sept. 5, 1812, 1812 La. Acts 42.....                    | 33             |
| Act of Apr. 17, 1822, 1822 N.Y. Laws 267 .....                 | 33             |
| N.C. Sess. Laws 2018-146 .....                                 | 61             |
| N.C. Sess. Laws 2022-3 .....                                   | 11, 61         |
| 1969 N.C. Sess. Laws 1461 .....                                | 64             |
| <b>ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS:</b>                               |                |
| 8 N.C. Admin. Code 4.0301 .....                                | 77             |
| 8 N.C. Admin. Code 6B.0105.....                                | 77             |
| 8 N.C. Admin. Code 9.0107 .....                                | 77             |
| 8 N.C. Admin. Code 9.0109 .....                                | 77             |



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|  | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>  |                |
| N. BAILEY, AN UNIVERSAL ETYMOLOGICAL<br>ENGLISH DICTIONARY (20th ed. 1763).....  | 58             |
| Zachary D. Clopton & Steven E. Art, <i>The<br/>Meaning of the Seventeenth Amendment<br/>and a Century of State Defiance</i> , 107<br>NW. U. L. REV. 1181 (2013)..... | 25             |
| 1 THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE<br>FIRST FEDERAL ELECTIONS 1788-1790<br>(Merrill Jensen & Robert A. Becker eds.,<br>1976).....                                      | 41             |
| 3 THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE<br>FIRST FEDERAL ELECTIONS 1788-1790<br>(Merrill Jensen & Robert A. Becker eds.,<br>1976).....                                      | 40, 41         |
| THE FEDERALIST NO. 49 (James Madison)<br>(Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....   | 14             |
| THE FEDERALIST NO. 73 (Alexander Ham-<br>ilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....  | 44             |
| THE FEDERALIST NO. 78 (Alexander Ham-<br>ilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| THE FEDERALIST NO. 81 (Alexander Ham-<br>ilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....  | 23, 26         |
| Joseph S. Foster, <i>The Politics of Ideology:<br/>The Pennsylvania Constitutional Con-<br/>vention of 1789-90</i> , 59 PA. HIST. 122<br>(1992).....                 | 34             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|   | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| James Iredell, <i>To the Public</i> (Aug. 17, 1786), in 2 GRIFFITH J. MCREE, LIFE AND CORRESPONDENCE OF JAMES IREDELL (1857).....                         | 20, 21         |
| John Franklin Jameson, <i>Studies in the History of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> , 1 ANN. REP. AM. HIST. ASS'N 87 (1903).....                       | 35             |
| 2 SAMUEL JOHNSON, A DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1755).....  | 19, 20, 58     |
| JOURNAL OF DEBATES AND PROCEEDINGS IN THE CONVENTION OF DELEGATES, CHOSEN TO REVISE THE CONSTITUTION OF MASSACHUSETTS (1821).....                         | 38, 39         |
| Mark S. Krass, <i>Debunking the Nondelegation Doctrine for State Regulation of Federal Elections</i> , 108 VA. L. REV. 1091 (2022).....                   | 59             |
| <i>Letter to S. Roane</i> (Sept. 2, 1819), in 8 WRITINGS OF JAMES MADISON (G. Hunt ed. 1908).....   | 35             |
| Nathaniel Persily et al., <i>When Is a Legislature Not a Legislature? When Voters Regulate Elections by Initiative</i> , 77 OHIO ST. L.J. 689 (2016)..... | 74             |
| Saikrishna B. Prakash & John C. Yoo, <i>The Origins of Judicial Review</i> , 70 U. CHI. L. REV. 887 (2003).....   | 23             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|  | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| 1 RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION<br>OF 1787 (James Madison) (Max Farrand<br>ed., 1937) .....  | 23, 30         |
| 2 RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION<br>OF 1787 (James Madison) (Max Farrand<br>ed., 1937) .....  | 20, 23, 30, 36 |
| 3 RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION<br>OF 1787 (James Madison) (Max Farrand<br>ed., 1937) .....  | 35             |
| ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER,<br>READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF<br>LEGAL TEXTS (2012) .....  | 61             |
| Carolyn Shapiro, <i>The Independent State<br/>Legislature Theory, Federal Courts, and<br/>State Law</i> , 90 U. CHI. L. REV. __ (forth-<br>coming 2023), available at<br><a href="http://bit.ly/3OMpuOP">http://bit.ly/3OMpuOP</a> ..... | 75             |
| Hayward H. Smith, <i>Revisiting the History<br/>of the Independent State Legislature<br/>Doctrine</i> , 53 ST. MARY'S L.J. 445<br>(2022) .....   | 34, 36, 37, 41 |
| ALFRED B. STREET, THE COUNCIL OF<br>REVISION OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK<br>(1859) .....  | 52             |
| Jeffrey S. Sutton, <i>51 Imperfect Solutions:<br/>State and Federal Judges Consider the<br/>Role of State Constitutions in Rights<br/>Innovation</i> , 103 JUDICATURE 33 (2019) .....  | 69             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|   | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| Eliza Sweren-Becker & Michael Waldman, <i>The Meaning, History, and Importance of the Elections Clause</i> , 96 WASH. L. REV. 997 (2021)..... | 37             |
| 1 NOAH WEBSTER, AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1828).....   | 33             |
| 2 NOAH WEBSTER, AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1828) .....  | 20             |
| JOHN S. WIESTLING, THE PROCEEDINGS RELATIVE TO CALLING THE CONVENTIONS OF 1776 AND 1790 (1825).....   | 37             |
